



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

REBECCA CLARK and JAMES SMITH,)
on behalf of themselves and all)
others similarly situated,)
)
Plaintiffs Below/Appellants,) No. 167, 2015
)
v.) On Appeal from the Superior
) Court of the State of Delaware
STATE FARM MUTUAL) in and for New Castle County
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE)
COMPANY,) C.A. No. N14C-02-188 JRJ
)
Defendant Below/Appellee.)

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

CASARINO CHRISTMAN
SHALK
RANSOM & DOSS, P.A.

Colin M. Shalk
Delaware Bar No. 99
The Renaissance Centre
405 North King Street, Suite 300
P.O. Box 1276
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 594-4500
(302) 594-4509 (Facsimile)
cshalk@casarino.com

ALSTON & BIRD LLP

Cari K. Dawson
Georgia Bar No. 213490
(admitted pro hac vice)
Kyle G.A. Wallace
Georgia Bar No. 734167
(admitted pro hac vice)
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3424
(404) 881-7000
(404) 881-7777 (Facsimile)
cari.dawson@alston.com
kyle.wallace@alston.com

Attorneys for Defendant State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company

September 8, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Nature of Proceedings.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	4
A. Plaintiff James Smith.....	4
B. Plaintiff Rebecca Clark.....	5
C. The Underlying Litigation.....	5
Argument.....	8
I. Plaintiffs’ Newly-Asserted Theory Based on Their Status as “Owners” of State Farm Does Not Save Their Proposed Claim.....	8
A. Question Presented.....	8
B. Standard of Review.....	8
C. Merits of Argument.....	9
1. Plaintiffs’ Argument Was Never Presented to the Superior Court.....	9
2. Plaintiffs Cannot State a Viable Claim Based on a Theory of their Rights as “Owners” of State Farm.....	12
a. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing Because They Have Not Alleged Any Actual or Imminent Injury as Owners of State Farm.....	12
b. No Fiduciary Relationship Exists Between Plaintiffs and State Farm.....	14
c. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plausibly Allege Any Facts Which Would Rebut the Business Judgment Rule.....	16

d. The Superior Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims Based on State Farm’s Alleged Fiduciary Duty	17
II. Plaintiffs’ Motion Was Properly Denied Because Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege Any Actual or Imminent Injury or to Present an Actual Controversy Ripe for Review	18
A. Question Presented.....	18
B. Standard of Review	18
C. Merits of Argument	19
1. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing to Pursue the Proposed Claim.....	19
a. Plaintiffs Have Not, and Cannot, Allege Any Injury-in-Fact.....	20
i. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Any Actual or Imminent Harm.....	21
ii. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of “Benefit of the Bargain” Are Insufficient to Establish Standing.....	23
iii. The Cases Cited by Plaintiffs Do Not Apply.....	24
b. Plaintiffs’ Requested Declaratory Judgment Would Not Redress Any Alleged Injury.....	26
c. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing Simply Because They Seek to Represent a Class.....	27
2. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Claim is Futile Because There is No Actual Controversy that is Ripe for Review.....	28
III. The Voluntary Cessation Doctrine Does Not Apply.....	31
A. Question Presented.....	31

B. Standard of Review	31
C. Merits of Argument	32
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ackerman v. Stemerman</i> , 201 A.2d 173 (Del. Ch. 1964)	28
<i>Already LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013).....	32, 33
<i>Baker v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 490 F. App'x 467 (3d Cir. 2012)	21, 27
<i>Baker v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2709236 (D. Del. July 12, 2011).....	13, 20
<i>Barry v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 2006 WL 1668352 (Del. Ch. June 8, 2006).....	23
<i>Boswell v. Liberty National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 643 So.2d 580 (Ala. 1994).....	23, 24
<i>Cartanza v. DNREC</i> , 2009 WL 106554 (Del. Ch. Jan. 12, 2009).....	19
<i>Clark v. Clark</i> , 47 A.3d 513 (Del. 2012)	11
<i>Cooper v. Charter Commc'ns Entm'ts, I, LLC</i> , 760 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2014).....	32, 33
<i>Corrado Bros. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 562 A.2d 1188 (Del. 1989)	14, 15
<i>Crosse v. BCBSD, Inc.</i> , 836 A.2d 492 (Del. 2003)	14
<i>Delaware Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Duphily</i> , 703 A.2d 1202 (Del. 1997)	9

<i>Dover Historical Soc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 838 A.2d 1103 (Del. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001)	16
<i>Empire Fire and Marine Ins. Co. v. Miller</i> , 2012 WL 1151031 (Del. Ct. Cm. Pl. Apr. 5, 2012)	19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Serv.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	32, 33
<i>FS Parallel Fund, L.P. v. Ergen</i> , 2005 WL 1950199 (Del. 2005).....	8, 17, 31
<i>Gooch v. Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 340 (M.D. Tenn. 2009)	24
<i>Heathergreen Commons Condominium Assoc. v. Paul</i> , 503 A.2d 636 (Del. Ch. 1985)	29
<i>Heritage Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. Beacon Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 253547 (R.I. Super. Ct. Jan. 21, 2004).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan East, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003)	23, 24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	22
<i>Murphy v. United Servs. Auto Ass’n</i> , 2005 WL 1249374 (Del. Super. May 10, 2005).....	27
<i>Myers v. Travelers Commercial Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 351953 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 26, 2015)	29
<i>In re Philadelphia Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 945 A.2d 1123 (Del. 2008)	12
<i>Price v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 26 A.3d 162 (Del. 2011)	8, 17, 31

<i>Reybold Venture Grp. XI-A, LLC v. Atl. Meridian Crossing, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 143107 (Del. Super. Jan. 20, 2009).....	16
<i>Rieff v. Evans</i> , 630 N.W. 2d 278 (Iowa 2001)	15
<i>Sammons v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 6402189 (Del. Super. Dec. 15, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 49 A.3d 1194 (Del. 2012)	22, 26
<i>Schick Inc. v. Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union</i> , 533 A.2d 1235 (Del. Ch. 1987)	28, 30
<i>Silverman v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2001 WL 810157 (Mass. Super. July 11, 2001).....	15
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 114 Cal. App. 4th 434 (2003)	15
<i>T & R Land Co. v. Wootten</i> , 2006 WL 2640962 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 2006).....	20
<i>Thomas v. Harford Mut. Ins.</i> , 2004 WL 1102362 (Del. Super. Apr. 7, 2004).....	14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 901 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006)	14
<i>XI Specialty Ins. Co. v. WMI Liquidating Trust</i> , 93 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2014)	28
Statutes	
21 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2118B.....	<i>passim</i>
